
Contact: Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer
Tel:       01270 686472
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Constitution Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 18th February, 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26th November 2015.



5. Code of Conduct for Employees  (Pages 5 - 20)

To approve minor amendments to the Code of Conduct for employees.

6. Corporate Parenting Committee  (Pages 21 - 32)

To approve an amendment to the Constitution to include reference to the Corporate 
Parenting Committee.

7. Parish Councils - Community Governance Reviews  (Pages 33 - 36)

To consider a report recommending that the Community Governance Review Sub-Committee 
be convened to undertake a review of governance arrangements in respect of certain 
parishes.    

8. Proposals to Further the Council's Efforts to be More Open  (Pages 37 - 50)

To consider the recommendations of the Constitution Member Working Group on a range of 
proposed measures to further the Council’s efforts to be more open.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee
held on Thursday, 26th November, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)
Councillor D Marren (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Burkhill, S Edgar, S Gardner, S Hogben, D Mahon, N Mannion, 
R Menlove, D Newton, S Pochin and G Wait

Officers
Brian Reed, Head of Governance and Democratic Services
Anita Bradley, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer
Lindsey Parton, Registration Service and Business Manager
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer

Apologies

Councillor M Beanland

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

22 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak.

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2015 be approved 
as a correct record.

24 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS FOR 2016-17 

The Committee considered the draft calendar of meetings for 2016-17.

A draft timetable of meetings was attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 

It was suggested that for next year’s calendar an exercise could be 
undertaken, possibly involving a Member task and finish group, to see 
what comparator and neighbouring authorities were doing, identify best 
practice and assess the implications of holding some meetings in the 



evening. The officers took
[...]
INGS 

This item was withdrawn.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.08 pm

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Constitution Committee

Date of Meeting: 18th February 2016

Report: Head of Strategic HR

Subject/Title: Code of Conduct for Employees

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Findlow, Performance

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 Following a recent Internal Audit inspection, minor amendments are 
proposed to the Code of Conduct for employees to strengthen the 
requirement for employees to declare any interests. The Director of Legal 
Services and the Chief Operating Officer consider the change to be non-
major and therefore a matter for decision by the Committee.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Constitution Committee approve the following minor changes 
highlighted in yellow in Appendix 1 as recommended by Staffing Committee 
on 14th January 2016:

1. All employees are required to complete an annual declaration of 
interest return, even if this is to confirm that they have nothing to 
declare, and to then report issues as and when they occur.

2. In Adults’ and Children’s Social Care no gift should be accepted under 
any circumstances.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 In this era of greater public scrutiny and the need for transparency, 
implementing these changes will demonstrate the Council’s commitment to 
upholding the values expressed in the Code of Conduct and its desire to 
ensure transparency.

3.3 Small insignificant gifts of a value of less than £5, such as pens, diaries, 
calendars, mouse-mats or mugs may be accepted.  However, this is not the 
case for those working in Adults and Children’s Social Care, where no gift, 
of however little the value, should be accepted under any circumstances. 
This is to reflect stricter guidelines introduced following the Care Act 2015.



4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 Not applicable

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Not applicable.

6.0 Policy Implications

6.1 As stated.

7.0 Implications for Rur
[...]
                                   

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This report seeks the Committee’s approval to amend the Constitution to 
include reference to the Corporate Parenting Committee. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That in accordance with the powers delegated to the Committee by 
Council:

1. the arrangements approved by Cabinet for the establishment of a 
Corporate Parenting Committee be incorporated into the Constitution; 
and

2. Council be informed of the change to the Constitution.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To include the Corporate Parenting Committee in the Constitution.

4.0 Background and Options

4.1 The establishment of a Corporate Parenting Committee was considered by the 
Cabinet at its meeting on 19th January 2016. The report considered by Cabinet is 
attached. Cabinet resolved as follows:

“That
1. a Corporate Parenting Committee be appointed with cross party 

membership of 12 Elected Members and the terms of reference at 
Appendix 1 to the report;

2. the Committee shall have the status of an advisory committee and 
include representative young people from the Children in Care 
Council to perform an advisory role to the Committee;

3. the Committee shall, once its membership has been agreed, formally 
commence its role;

4. the existence of the Committee be noted in the Council’s constitution; 
and



5. all Members of the Council receive a progress report on a quarterly 
basis.”

4.2 Resolution (4) requires that the existence of the Corporate Parenting 
Committee be noted in the Constitution. In the past, this would involve a 
report to the Constitution Committee with recommendations to Council in 
order to obtain the necessary authority to amend the Constitution. 
However, at the Council meeting on 22nd October the following powers 
were delegated to the Constitution Committee. They relate to changes 
which are ‘not major’.

“The Constitution Committee be given the delegated authority to make 
all changes to the Council’s Constitution 
[...]
e as Corporate Parents for all their children in care.

2.   Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that:

a) Cabinet appoints a Corporate Parenting Committee, with cross party 
membership of 12 Elected Members and the terms of reference at Appendix 
1; 

b) The Committee shall have the status of an advisory committee and include 
representative young people from the Children in Care Council to perform an 
advisory role to the Committee;

c) The Committee shall, once its membership has been agreed, formally 
commence its role; and

d) The existence of the Committee be noted in the Council’s constitution.

3.   Other Options Considered

3.1. There are a number of different models for a Corporate Parenting Board or 
Committee.  One option is to operate the Corporate Parenting Board as an 
officer group, with member involvement.  This has been the model to date. 
However, this group has not provided a strategic level of accountability around 
services for cared for children and does not have the influence to make some of 
the changes needed to other services within the Council.  

3.2. Another option would be for the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to take up this role.  Whilst part of the function of Scrutiny 
Committee is to monitor the effectiveness of services for cared for children, this 
is not the same as leadership, and is unlikely to result in an effective strategy 
for corporate parenting. 



3.3. Thirdly, an option would be to assign the role to another partnership, such as 
the Children and Young People’s Trust or Local Safeguarding Children Board.  
Whilst these boards need to monitor and challenge outcomes for cared for 
children, their remit is much wider and they would be unlikely to give the needs 
of cared for children the necessary focus. The advantage of establishing a 
Corporate Parenting Committee is that it gives it the importance, status and 
influence of a formal council committee. The leadership and commitment of 
Electe
[...]
ith 
the aim of producing positive outcomes for children and young people in care.

8. Support the work of foster carers and adopters in making a difference to the care 
and support they provide to children and young people in care and those 
adopted.

9. Make sure that staff and partners follow Cheshire East’s pledge for cared for 
children and young people and the care leaver’s charter.

10. Receive and scrutinise the Independent Review Officers’ Annual Report

The Committee will:

 meet bi-monthly;

 report to the Council’s Cabinet on at least an annual basis; 

 report to the Council’s Scrutiny Committee annually: and  

 include young people representatives from the Children in Care Council. 

The Board will be serviced by Democratic Services in line with other Council 
Committees.  

Minutes and agendas will be distributed and published no later than 5 clear working 
days prior to the meeting.

The meetings will take place out of school hours to enable cared for children and young 
people to participate.

These terms of reference will be reviewed yearly.

Governance

Administration

Review



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Constitution Committee
____________________________________________________________________

Date of Meeting: 18th February 2016 
Report of: Head of Governance and Democratic Services
Subject/Title: Parish Councils – Community Governance Reviews 

                                                             

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report suggests that the Community Governance Review Sub-
Committee be convened to undertake a review of governance 
arrangements in respect of certain parishes.    

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE:

1. That the Community Governance Review Sub-Committee be convened 
to conduct a community governance review of the following Parish 
arrangements:

(a) the potential reduction of the number of Councillors for Minshull 
Vernon and District Parish Council;

(b) the potential merging of Bulkeley and Ridley Parishes into one 
Parish;

(c) the potential to create a common parish council for Hassall and 
Betchton Parish Councils with a reduced number of seats; and

(d) the potential alternative arrangements for Lyme Handley Parish 
Council, Doddington and District Parish Council and Burland 
Parish Council, all of which currently have insufficient 
Councillors elected to be able to operate. 

2. That the remit of the review be contained to those Parishes listed 
above, unless any other matters of importance arise during the course 
of the review. 

3. That the Chairman of the Community Governance Review Sub-
Committee be given delegated authority to extend the remit of the 
review should other parish matters of importance arise.  



3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Council has received requests from Minshull Vernon and District Parish 
Council and Bulkeley and Ridley Parish Council to review their governance 
arrangements. Hassall and Betchton Parish Councils may be interested in creating 
a common parish council with a reduced number of seats (due to being inquorate 
at past meetings). In addition the Council is aware of three further Parishes which 
have insufficient Councillors elected to be able to operate. 

3.2 Under the provisions of the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007 responsibility for Community Governance Reviews falls to 
the Principal Council. Cheshire East Council has a duty to keep parish 
arrangements under review.

3.3 It is therefore recommended that a Parish review be conducted in these 
areas.                  

 
4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Not applicable

6.0 Policy Implications

6.1 No policy implications have been identified.

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 The Council has a statutory duty to conduct and meet the costs associated with 
undertaking the Community Governance Review. The main cost will be in relation 
to any consultation carried out with electors and ot
[...]
Parish Council – which has five seats, all of which are vacant;

 Doddington and District Parish Council - of which 3 of the 6 wards of the parish 
have all their seats vacant (Blakenhall – 3 seats; Doddington - 1 seat; Lea - 1 
seat). 

 Burland Parish Council – which has 9 seats of which 7 or vacant.  

10.7 It is suggested that the remit of the review be contained to those Parishes listed 
above at the current time unless any other parish matters of importance arise 
during the course of the review.   

11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer:

Name: Lindsey Parton
Designation: Registration Service and Business Manager  
Tel No: 01270 686477
Email: lindsey.parton@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:lindsey.parton@cheshireeast.gov.uk




Cheshire East Council
Constitution Committee

Date of Meeting: 18th February 2016

Report of:            Constitution Member Working Group

Subject:               Proposals to Further the Council’s Efforts to be More Open 

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report of the Constitution Member Working Group makes 
recommendations to the Constitution Committee upon a range of proposed 
measures which will further the Council’s efforts to be more open. 

2. Recommendation

2.1. Audio-recording of committee meetings: it is recommended that, with effect 
from the beginning of the new municipal year, subject to the availability of 
appropriate equipment, the proceedings of all decision-making meetings 
should be audio-recorded; further that such recordings should be retained 
for use by officers only in order to resolve any disagreement as to the 
accuracy of the draft minutes of the meeting, and that after formal 
agreement of the draft minutes, the audio recording should be deleted. It is 
further recommended that the Director of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer makes such appropriate addition to the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules as he considers is necessary to give effect to the wishes 
of the Committee.

2.2. Publication of Member attendances: the Committee is asked to consider 
whether the question of publicly recording Member attendance at non-
formal decision-making meetings of Cheshire East Council, joint bodies 
and outside organisations, should be pursued.
 

2.3. Contract Procedure Rules: the Committee is recommended to agree that 
all notices of waiver, which are used when consent is sought to depart from 
the requirements of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules, and notices 
which are used to record any non-adherence to the Rules, should be 
retrospectively published for information on the next appropriate Audit and 
Governance Committee agenda. 

2.4. Member Job Descriptions: the Committee is recommended to recommend 
to Council the approval and adoption of the job description for committee 
chairmen attached as Appendix 1 to this report, and to consider the 



development of a job description for councillors, taking into consideration 
the model set out at Appendix 2.

2.5. Chairmanship of Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings: that the 
Committee consider whether it wishes to recommend to Council that one or 
more Overview and Scrutiny Committee chairmanships should be required 
to be allocated to the Council’s opposition groups.

2.6. Ombudsman findings: that subject to the requirements referred to in 
paragraph 5.2.4 of this report, it is recommended that the terms of 
reference of the Audit and Governance Committee be expanded to include 
responsibility for considering all findings of the Local Government 
Ombudsman, and for making recommendations as to actions that may be 
necessary in connection with the Ombudsman’s findings; this also to 
include reports resulting in a finding of maladministration against the 
Council.

3. Background

3.1. The Constitution Member Working Group is an informal cross-party group 
of Members, chaired by Councillor David Marren, which meets periodically 
to develop proposals for constitutional and related changes, for decision or 
recommendation by the Constitution Committee.

3.2. The Working Group met on 21st December to consider a range of issues, 
and made appropriate recommendations to the Constitution Committee, 
which are now included within this report.

Audio recording of committee meetings

3.3. The Working Group considered the question of whether the proceedings of 
Committees and other decision-making meetings should be audio-
recorded.  It was felt that, on occasion, the ability to refer to an audio-
recording would assist officers in correctly minuting the proceedings of 
meetings.

3.4. Examples were given by Members of occasions upon which there had 
been disagreement over the minuting of a previous meeting.

3.5. In law, the draft minutes of a meeting are required to be agreed by the next 
meeting of the body in question, after which they are regarded as the 
definitive and accurate record of the proceedings of the meeting. The 
Working Group was of the view that keeping an audio recording of the 
meeting until the draft minutes of that meeting had been formally approved 
would be a helpful measure which would assist officers in circumstances 
where the accuracy of the draft minutes was questioned.

3.6. It is therefore proposed that, with effect from the beginning of the new 
municipal year, subject to the availability of appropriate equipment, the 
proceedings of all decision-making meetings should be audio-recorded; 
further that such recordings should be retained for use by officers only in 



order to resolve any disagreement as to the accuracy of the draft minutes 
of the meeting, and that after formal agreement of the draft minutes, the 
audio recording should be deleted.

Publication of Member attendances 

3.7. The Working Group discussed the existing automated arrangements which 
make a public record of Member attendances at meetings. Some Members 
were concerned that the current record of attendances at meetings did not 
reflect the full range of activities carried out by Members.

3.8. The automated record, which operates through the Council’s Modern.gov 
system, keeps a record only of attendance at the Council’s formal decision-
making meetings, whereas Members attend a range of other bodies too eg 
working groups (such as the Constitution Committee Working Group), 
outside bodies (of which there are approaching 100), informal briefing 
meetings, Parish Council meetings, meetings of other bodies such as the 
Fire Authority, meetings of ASDVs etc. 

3.9. It would not be possible to centrally record details of attendances at 
meetings of these other bodies without creating a burdensome 
administrative process.

3.10. Ultimately, any arrangements which might be adopted to publicly recognise 
the range of other meetings which Members attend would be dependent 
upon those Members submitting some form of regular return to officers.  
Not all members of the Working Group were in favour of creating additional 
burdens for themselves, for other Members, or for officers and the report 
author has doubts as to whether all Members would be likely to provide 
regular returns.  The Committee’s views are therefore sought upon whether 
this issue should be pursued.

Contract Procedure Rules

3.11. The meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee on 15th December 
considered the question of publication of notices of waiver, which are used 
when consent is sought to depart from the requirements of the Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules.  The Committee decided that all such notices, 
and also notices which are used to record any non-adherence to the Rules, 
should be retrospectively published for information on the Audit and 
Governance Committee agenda.

3.12. The Working Group discussed the matter and concluded that the Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules should be amended appropriately to make this a 
formal constitutional requirement.

Member Job Descriptions

3.13. The Constitution Member Working Group at its meeting on 25th August 
2015 considered a draft job description for committee chairmen which is 



attached as Appendix 1 to this report. The Working Group agreed to 
recommend the job description to the Constitution Committee.

3.14. At its subsequent meeting on 21st December 2015, the Working Group 
considered whether a job description should also be developed for 
Members in general. It was felt that this would encourage and assist new 
Members by clarifying their roles and responsibilities, as well as assisting 
with Member allowances and Member development. It would also provide a 
helpful guide to individuals thinking of becoming local councillors. The 
Working Group agreed that a report should be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Constitution Committee with proposals for a Member job 
description.

3.15. Officers have previously undertaken some research into member job 
descriptions at other authorities, as a result of which the job description 
attached at Appendix 2 has been developed. 

3.16. The Committee is recommended to recommend to Council the approval 
and adoption of the job description for committee chairmen attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report, and to consider the development of a job 
description for councillors, taking into consideration the model set out at 
Appendix 2.

Chairmanship of Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings

3.17. At its meeting on 21st December, the Working Group discussed the 
allocation of Overview and Scrutiny Chairmen positions to the Council’s 
political groups.  Historically, the Council’s opposition groups have asked 
that opposition Members be allocated one or more of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Chairmanships.

3.18. In the normal course of events, the allocation of Chairmanships to 
committees would be an issue for discussion within and between the 
Groups.  Unless there is a desire to see a formal requirement that one or 
more Overview and Scrutiny Committee chairmanships should be allocated 
to the opposition Groups, there is no need to make any constitutional 
change.  However, if a formal requirement is sought, then the Committee 
should make an appropriate recommendation to Council.

Ombudsman findings

3.19. At the meeting of Council on 17th December 2015, consideration was given 
to a finding of the Local Government Ombudsman, against the Council, of 
maladministration. This finding had to be reported to Council as a matter of 
law.

3.20. Following on from the report to Council, the Working Group considered 
whether Full Council needs to see any further maladministration findings, 
or whether this obligation might be delegated to a Council committee, and 
whether any other decisions of the Local Government Ombudsman should 
also be considered by that committee.



3.21. The view of the Working Group was that all Local Government 
Ombudsman decisions should be reported for information to the Audit and 
Governance Committee. In considering this proposal, Members should 
have regard to the legal advice in paragraph 5.2.4.

3.22. It is recommended that subject to the requirements referred to in paragraph 
5.2.4 of this report, the terms of reference of the Audit and Governance 
Committee should be expanded to include responsibility for considering all 
Local Government Ombudsman decisions, and for making such 
recommendations as to actions as may be necessary in connection with 
those decisions; this also to include reports resulting in a finding of 
maladministration against the Council.

General issues

3.23. At the meeting of Council on 22nd October 2015, Council agreed that the 
Constitution Committee would have delegated authority to make all 
changes to the Council’s Constitution which are not major, subject to the 
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer, and the Chief Operating 
Officer, agreeing that the proposed changes are not major, and to Council 
subsequently being informed of such chan

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee
held on Thursday, 18th February, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)
Councillor D Marren (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors G Baxendale, W S Davies (for Cllr Beanland), S Edgar, 
S Gardner, S Hogben, D Mahon, N Mannion, R Menlove, A Moran (for Cllr 
Burkhill), D Newton, L Smetham (for Cllr Pochin) and G Wait

Officers
Brian Reed, Head of Governance and Democratic Services
Bill Norman, Director of Legal Services
Rosie Ottewill, Organisational Development Manager
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer

Apologies
Councillors M Beanland, B Burkhill and S Pochin

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

28 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak.

29 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th November 2015 be approved 
as a correct record.

30 CODE OF CONDUCT FOR EMPLOYEES 

The Committee considered a report on minor amendments to the Code of 
Conduct for employees.

Following a recent Internal Audit inspection, minor amendments to the 
Code were considered necessary to strengthen the requirement for 
employees to declare any interests. The Director of Legal Services and the 
Chief Operating Officer considered the change to the Constitution to be 
non-major and therefore a matter for decision by the Committee. Council 
would be informed of the change in due course.



RESOLVED

That the following minor changes be made to the Code of Conduct for 
Employees (as highlighted in the Appendix to the report):

1. all employees are required to complete an annual declaration of 
interest return, even if this is to confirm that they have nothing to 
declare, and to then report issues as and when they occur; and

2. in the Adults’ and Children’s Social Care Services no gift should be 
accepted in any circumstances.

31 CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE 

The Committee considered an amendment to the Constitution to include 
reference to the Corporate Parenting Committee.

The establishment of a Corporate Parenting Committee was considered by 
the Cabinet at its meeting on 19th January 2016. Cabinet resolved as 
follows:

“That
1. a Corporate Parenting Committee be appointed with cross 

party membership of 12 Elected Members and the terms of 
reference at Appendix 1 to the report;

2. the Committee shall have the status of an advisory committee 
and include representative young people from the Children in 
Care Council to perform an advisory role to the Committee;

3. the Committee shall, once its membership has been agreed, 
formally commence its role;

4. the existence of the Committee be noted in the Council’s 
constitution; and

5. all Members of the Council receive a progress report on a 
quarterly basis.”

The Director of Legal Services and the Chief Operating Officer considered 
the change to the Constitution to be non-major and therefore a matter for 
decision by the Committee. 

RESOLVED

That

1. the arrangements approved by Cabinet for the establishment of a 
Corporate Parenting Committee be incorporated into the Constitution; 
and

2. Council be informed of the change to the Constitution.



32 PARISH COUNCILS - COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEWS 

The Committee considered a report recommending that the Community 
Governance Review Sub-Committee undertake a review of governance 
arrangements in respect of certain parishes.    

The Council had received requests from Minshull Vernon and District 
Parish Council and Bulkeley and Ridley Parish Council to review their 
governance arrangements. In addition, Hassall and Betchton Parish 
Councils could be interested in creating a common parish council with a 
reduced number of seats (due to being inquorate at past meetings). The 
Council was aware of three more parishes which had insufficient 
councillors elected to be able to operate. Further details were set out in the 
report.

RESOLVED

That

1. the Community Governance Review Sub-Committee be reconvened to 
conduct a community governance review of the following Parish 
arrangements:

(a) the potential reduction of the number of Councillors for Minshull 
Vernon and District Parish Council;

(b) the potential merging of Bulkeley and Ridley Parishes into one 
Parish;

(c) the potential to create a common parish council for Hassall and 
Betchton Parish Councils with a reduced number of seats; and

(d) the potential alternative arrangements for Lyme Handley Parish 
Council, Doddington and District Parish Council and Burland 
Parish Council, all of which currently have insufficient 
Councillors elected to be able to operate;

2. the Community Governance Review Sub-Committee be given 
delegated authority to extend the remit of the review should other 
parish matters of importance arise.  

33 PROPOSALS TO FURTHER THE COUNCIL'S EFFORTS TO BE MORE 
OPEN 

The Committee considered a report outlining a number of proposals by the 
Constitution Member Working Group.

Councillor S Pochin, who had been unable to attend the meeting, had 
submitted comments in relation to a proposal on the recording of 



committee meetings; the Chairman summarised her comments to the 
Committee.

Any non-major changes to the Constitution approved by the Committee in 
accordance with its new powers would be reported to Council in due 
course.

RESOLVED

1. Audio-recording of committee meetings: that with effect from the 
beginning of the new municipal year, subject to the availability of 
appropriate equipment, the proceedings of all decision-making 
meetings be audio-recorded; further that such recordings be retained 
for use by officers only in order to resolve any disagreement as to the 
accuracy of the draft minutes of the meeting, and that after formal 
agreement of the draft minutes, the audio recording be deleted. It is 
further resolved that the Director of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer make such amendments to the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules as he considers are necessary to give effect to the 
wishes of the Committee;

2. Publication of Member attendances: that the public recording of 
Member attendances at non-formal decision-making meetings of 
Cheshire East Council, joint bodies and outside organisations be 
agreed in principle and the matter be referred to the Member IT Panel 
with a view to devising a suitable mechanism for recording such 
attendances;

3. Contract Procedure Rules: that all notices of waiver, which are used 
when consent is sought to depart from the requirements of the 
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules, and notices which are used to 
record any non-adherence to the Rules, be retrospectively published 
for information on the next appropriate Audit and Governance 
Committee agenda; and the Director of Legal Services be authorised to 
make such amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules as he 
considers necessary to give effect to the wishes of the Committee;

4. Member Job Descriptions: that the job description for committee 
chairmen attached at Appendix 1 to the report be recommended to 
Council for approval and adoption, and further consideration be given 
to the development of a job description for councillors, taking into 
consideration the model set out at Appendix 2 to the report;

5. Chairmanship of Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings: that it is 
this Committee’s view that the allocation of one or more overview and 
scrutiny committee chairmanships to the Council’s opposition groups is 
a good idea in principle and consistent with best practice; and

6. Ombudsman findings: that subject to the requirements referred to in 
paragraph 5.2.4 of the report, the terms of reference of the Audit and 



Governance Committee be expanded to include responsibility for 
considering all findings of the Local Government Ombudsman, and for 
making recommendations as to actions that may be necessary in 
connection with the Ombudsman’s findings; this also to include reports 
resulting in a finding of maladministration against the Council; and the 
Director of Legal Services be authorised to make such amendments to 
the Constitution as he considers necessary to give effect to the wishes 
of the Committee.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.18 pm

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)


